The following toplines were produced by Knowledge Networks, based on the Election 2008 &
Beyond Baseline Survey. The survey was fielded in the weeks leading up to the November 2008
general election and was conducted on behalf of researchers at the University of Chicago. Please
visit www.2008andbeyond.com for more information about the project.

Note: There are two types of missing cases presented in the tables below. “-1 Refused” indicates
those respondents who were asked the question but did not answer; “System” refers to those
cases without data because the respondent was not asked the question, almost always based on
answers to a previous question.

race Race
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White 982 30.9 30.9 30.9

2 Black 845 26.6 26.6 57.4
4 Asian 421 13.2 13.2 70.7
8 Hispanic/Latino 933 29.3 29.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0

q1 In terms of the upcoming presidential election, are you eligible to vote?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 2,564 80.6 84.5 84.5
2 No 469 14.7 15.5 100.0
Total 3,033 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 148 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0
g2 Are you registered to vote in the upcoming election?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 2,421 76.1 94.9 94.9
2 No 129 41 5.1 100.0
Total 2,550 80.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 14 0.4
System 617 19.4
Total 631 19.8

Total 3,181 100.0




d2_1 Do you plan to vote in the election?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 2,359 74.2 97.6 97.6
2 No 57 1.8 24 100.0
Total 2,416 76.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 5 0.2
System 760 23.9
Total 765 24.0
Total 3,181 100.0
g2_2 Who do you plan to vote for?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Barack Obama 1,420 44.6 60.5 60.5
2 John McCain 584 18.4 24.9 85.3
3 Undecided 323 10.2 13.8 99.1
4 Someone else: (SPECIFY) 21 0.7 0.9 100.0
Total 2,348 73.8 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 11 0.3
System 822 25.8
Total 833 26.2
Total 3,181 100.0
dq2_3 Would you say you are...
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Leaning toward Barack Obama 95 3.0 29.5 29.5
2 Leaning toward John McCain 61 1.9 18.9 48.4
3 Undecided 165 5.2 51.2 99.7
4 Leaning toward someone else:
(SPECIFY) 1 0.0 0.3 100.0
Total 322 10.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 1 0.0
System 2,858 89.8
Total 2,859 89.9
Total 3,181 100.0




g3 If you could or wanted to vote in the upcoming presidential election who would you vote for?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Barack Obama 351 11.0 54.4 54.4
2 John McCain 50 1.6 7.8 62.2
3 Leaning toward Barack Obama 920 2.8 14.0 76.1
4 Leaning toward John McCain 20 0.6 3.1 79.2
5 Undecided 103 3.2 16.0 95.2
6 Someone else: (SPECIFY) 31 1.0 4.8 100.0
Total 645 20.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 10 0.3
System 2,526 79.4
Total 2,536 79.7
Total 3,181 100.0

g4 Now | want to ask you some questions about your activities during this election season, including
the primaries. Did you go to any political meetings, rallies, speeches, dinners or things like that in

support of a particular candidate?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 314 9.9 10.4 10.4
2 No 2,717 85.4 89.6 100.0
Total 3,031 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 150 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0

g5 Have you worn a campaign or political button, put a campaign or political sticker on your car or
placed a sign in your window or in front of your house?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 659 20.7 21.7 21.7
2 No 2,375 74.7 78.3 100.0
Total 3,034 95.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 147 4.6
Total 3,181 100.0

g6 During this election season have you given money to or helped raise money for a candidate, political
party, or other political cause?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 438 13.8 14.5 14.5
2 No 2,583 81.2 85.5 100.0
Total 3,021 95.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 160 5.0
Total 3,181 100.0




q7 Have you volunteered on a political campaign, for a candidate or for a political cause?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 253 8.0 8.4 8.4
2 No 2,775 87.2 91.6 100.0
Total 3,028 95.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 153 4.8
Total 3,181 100.0

g8 Thinking about other political activities, tell me if you have done any of the following during this
campaign season, including the primaries and general election. Have you... ... contacted or visited a
public official or agency?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 296 9.3 9.8 9.8
2 No 2,730 85.8 90.2 100.0
Total 3,026 95.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 155 4.9
Total 3,181 100.0
q9 ... attended a meeting of a local government board or council?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 244 7.7 8.1 8.1
2 No 2,783 87.5 91.9 100.0
Total 3,027 95.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 154 4.8
Total 3,181 100.0
q10 During the election season have you signed a paper petition?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 369 11.6 12.2 12.2
2 No 2,662 83.7 87.8 100.0
Total 3,031 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 150 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q11 ...written and sent an article or letter through the mail or phoned the editor of a newspaper,
magazine, or a television station about a political issue or candidate?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 184 5.8 6.1 6.1
2 No 2,850 89.6 93.9 100.0
Total 3,034 954 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 147 4.6
Total 3,181 100.0




q12 During the election season, have you called in to a radio or television talk show to express your

opinion on a political issue or candidate, even if you did not get on the air?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 194 6.1 6.4 6.4
2 No 2,833 89.1 93.6 100.0
Total 3,027 95.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 154 4.8
Total 3,181 100.0
q13 ...taken part in a protest, political rally, demonstration or sit-in?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 139 4.4 4.6 4.6
2 No 2,895 91.0 95.4 100.0
Total 3,034 95.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 147 4.6
Total 3,181 100.0

q14 Have you tried to involve other people in the election, including going door to door, making phone
calls, collecting signatures, and passing out literature?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 337 10.6 11.1 11.1
2 No 2,689 84.5 88.9 100.0
Total 3,026 95.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 155 4.9
Total 3,181 100.0

q14_1 Did an organization, group, or campaign ask you to involve other people in the election?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 164 5.2 48.7 48.7
2 No 173 5.4 51.3 100.0
Total 337 10.6 100.0
Missing System 2,844 89.4
Total 3,181 100.0
q14_3_01 Neighborhood
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 89 2.8 26.4 26.4
1 Yes 248 7.8 73.6 100.0
Total 337 10.6 100.0
Missing System 2,844 89.4
Total 3,181 100.0




q14_3_02 City

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 221 6.9 65.6 65.6
1 Yes 116 3.6 34.4 100.0
Total 337 10.6 100.0
Missing System 2,844 89.4
Total 3,181 100.0
q14_3_03 State
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 311 9.8 92.3 92.3
1 Yes 26 0.8 7.7 100.0
Total 337 10.6 100.0
Missing System 2,844 89.4
Total 3,181 100.0
q14_3_04 Outside State: (SPECIFY)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 320 10.1 95.0 95.0
1 Yes 17 0.5 5.0 100.0
Total 337 10.6 100.0
Missing System 2,844 89.4
Total 3,181 100.0
q14_3_05 Refused
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 331 104 98.2 98.2
1 Yes 6 0.2 1.8 100.0
Total 337 10.6 100.0
Missing System 2,844 89.4
Total 3,181 100.0

q16 Have you engaged in buycotting, that is buying a certain product or service because you like the
social or political values of the company that produces or sells the product?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 335 10.5 11.1 11.1
2 No 2,695 84.7 88.9 100.0
Total 3,030 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 151 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0




q17 Have you been active in or joined a political group, party, organization or club?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 228 7.2 7.5 7.5
2 No 2,804 88.1 92.5 100.0
Total 3,032 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 149 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0

q18 During the election season, have you written or forwarded an email, signed an e-mail petition, or
posted a comment to a blog about a political issue, candidate or political party?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 772 243 255 255
2 No 2,255 70.9 74.5 100.0
Total 3,027 95.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 154 4.8
Total 3,181 100.0

q19 During the election season, have you written a blog about a political issue, candidate or political

party?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 113 3.6 3.7 3.7
2 No 2,909 914 96.3 100.0
Total 3,022 95.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 159 5.0
Total 3,181 100.0

q20 Have you e-mailed the editor of a newspaper, a television station, magazine, or website manager

about a political issue or candidate?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 148 4.7 4.9 4.9
2 No 2,878 90.5 95.1 100.0
Total 3,026 95.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 155 4.9
Total 3,181 100.0
gq21 Have you talked with family or friends about a political issue, political party, or candidate?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 2,448 77.0 80.8 80.8
2 No 583 18.3 19.2 100.0
Total 3,031 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 150 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0




g22 During this election season including the primaries and the general election, have you worked with

the people in your neighborhood on a political issue or problem?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 213 6.7 7.0 7.0
2 No 2,822 88.7 93.0 100.0
Total 3,035 95.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 146 4.6
Total 3,181 100.0

g23 During this election season have you worked with the people in your community or neighborhood
on any issue or problem?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 487 15.3 16.1 16.1
2 No 2,543 79.9 83.9 100.0
Total 3,030 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 151 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0

g24 Have you engaged in organized volunteer or community service work-that is, worked with others
for no pay-such as through your children's school, your church or neighborhood?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 960 30.2 31.7 31.7
2 No 2,065 64.9 68.3 100.0
Total 3,025 95.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 156 4.9
Total 3,181 100.0

q25 Are you a member of an organized group, such as one run through school, church, the park system
or a fraternity/sorority? Any group or organization counts, not just political groups.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,018 32.0 33.7 33.7
2 No 2,004 63.0 66.3 100.0
Total 3,022 95.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 159 5.0
Total 3,181 100.0




dq25_1 How many organized groups do you belong to?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 9 0.3 0.9 0.9
1 452 14.2 44.9 45.8
2 305 9.6 30.3 76.1
3 141 4.4 14.0 90.1
4 58 1.8 5.8 95.8
5 23 0.7 23 98.1
6 8 0.3 0.8 98.9
7 2 0.1 0.2 99.1
8 2 0.1 0.2 99.3
9 3 0.1 0.3 99.6
10 3 0.1 0.3 99.9
12 1 0.0 0.1 100.0
Total 1,007 31.7 100.0

Missing System 2,174 68.3

Total 3,181 100.0

dq25_2 In how many groups are you an active member-that is, in the past 12 months have you served on
a committee, given time for special projects, regularly attended or helped organize meetings, or taken
on other duties?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 155 4.9 15.5 15.5
1 441 13.9 44.0 59.4
2 237 7.5 23.6 83.1
3 76 24 7.6 90.6
4 38 1.2 3.8 94.4
5 24 0.8 24 96.8
6 12 0.4 1.2 98.0
7 1 0.0 0.1 98.1
8 1 0.0 0.1 98.2
9 3 0.1 0.3 98.5
10 4 0.1 0.4 98.9
11 1 0.0 0.1 99.0
12 4 0.1 0.4 99.4
15 1 0.0 0.1 99.5
20 2 0.1 0.2 99.7
24 1 0.0 0.1 99.8
35 1 0.0 0.1 99.9
40 1 0.0 0.1 100.0
Total 1,003 31.5 100.0

Missing System 2,178 68.5

Total 3,181 100.0




q14R_01 White

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 254 8.0 89.4 89.4
1 Yes 30 0.9 10.6 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_02 Black or African American
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 277 8.7 97.5 97.5
1 Yes 7 0.2 25 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_03 American Indian or Alaska Native - Type in name of enrolled or principal tribe
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 277 8.7 97.5 97.5
1 Yes 7 0.2 2.5 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_04 Asian Indian
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 280 8.8 98.6 98.6
1 Yes 4 0.1 1.4 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_05 Chinese
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 282 8.9 99.3 99.3
1 Yes 2 0.1 0.7 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0




q14R_06 Filipino

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 281 8.8 98.9 98.9
1 Yes 3 0.1 1.1 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_07 Japanese
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 281 8.8 98.9 98.9
1 Yes 3 0.1 1.1 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_08 Korean
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 282 8.9 99.3 99.3
1 Yes 2 0.1 0.7 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_09 Vietnamese
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 282 8.9 99.3 99.3
1 Yes 2 0.1 0.7 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_10 Other Asian - Type in rac
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 278 8.7 97.9 97.9
1 Yes 6 0.2 2.1 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0




q14R_11 Native Hawaiian

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 281 8.8 98.9 98.9
1 Yes 3 0.1 1.1 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_12 Guamanian or Chamorro
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 280 8.8 98.6 98.6
1 Yes 4 0.1 1.4 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_13 Samoan
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 282 8.9 99.3 99.3
1 Yes 2 0.1 0.7 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_14 Other Pacific Islander - Type in race
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 277 8.7 97.5 97.5
1 Yes 7 0.2 25 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q14R_15 Some other race - Type in race
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 29 0.9 10.2 10.2
1 Yes 255 8.0 89.8 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0




q14R_16 Refused

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 280 8.8 98.6 98.6
1 Yes 4 0.1 1.4 100.0
Total 284 8.9 100.0
Missing System 2,897 91.1
Total 3,181 100.0

g26 Are you a member of any organization working to improve the status of {#RACE} Americans?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 284 8.9 13.9 13.9
2 No 1,766 55.5 86.1 100.0
Total 2,050 64.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 147 4.6
System 984 30.9
Total 1,131 35.6
Total 3,181 100.0
q28_01 Newspapers
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,256 395 39.5 39.5
1 Yes 1,925 60.5 60.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_02 Magazine
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,407 75.7 75.7 75.7
1 Yes 774 243 24.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_03 Television
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 413 13.0 13.0 13.0
1 Yes 2,768 87.0 87.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
gq28_04 Mail
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,345 73.7 73.7 73.7
1 Yes 836 26.3 26.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




q28_05 Internet

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,531 48.1 48.1 481
1 Yes 1,650 51.9 51.9 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_06 Radio
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,641 51.6 51.6 51.6
1 Yes 1,540 48.4 48.4 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_07 Campaigns, candidates, or political parties
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,481 78.0 78.0 78.0
1 Yes 700 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_08 Friends and family
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,473 46.3 46.3 46.3
1 Yes 1,708 53.7 53.7 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_09 Groups | belong to
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,936 92.3 92.3 92.3
1 Yes 245 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_10 Place of worship
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,947 92.6 92.6 92.6
1 Yes 234 7.4 7.4 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q28_11 Refused
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,018 94.9 94.9 94.9
1 Yes 163 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




q28_1 Of those sources of information you checked, which one do you trust the most?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Newspapers 293 9.2 9.8 9.8
2 Magazine 34 1.1 1.1 10.9
3 Television 898 28.2 29.9 40.8
4 Mail 22 0.7 0.7 41.5
5 Internet 271 8.5 9.0 50.5
6 Radio 197 6.2 6.6 57.1
7 Campaigns, candidates, or
political parties 84 26 2.8 59.9
8 Friends and family 348 10.9 11.6 71.4
9 Groups | belong to 31 1.0 1.0 72.5
10 Place of worship 65 2.0 2.2 74.6
11 Don't trust any information 762 24.0 25.4 100.0
Total 3,005 94.5 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 13 0.4
System 163 5.1
Total 176 5.5

Total 3,181 100.0
q28_2 Is that trusted information source in English, Spanish or another language?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 English 2,656 83.5 88.2 88.2
2 Spanish 293 9.2 9.7 97.9
3 Other language (SPECIFY) 5 0.2 0.2 98.1
4 Multiple languages (SPECIFY) 57 1.8 1.9 100.0
Total 3,011 94.7 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 170 5.3

Total 3,181 100.0

g29 How much of your information about this upcoming election have you received from {#RACE1}

media?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 217 6.8 10.6 10.6
2 Alot 231 7.3 11.3 21.9
3 Some 539 16.9 26.3 48.2
4 Very little 380 11.9 18.6 66.8
5 None 680 21.4 33.2 100.0
Total 2,047 64.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 152 4.8
System 982 30.9
Total 1,134 35.6
Total 3,181 100.0




q30 Have you gotten any campaign or candidate information or been invited to join a candidate group
on social networking sites such as Facebook or MySpace?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 413 13.0 13.7 13.7
2 No 2,610 82.0 86.3 100.0
Total 3,023 95.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 158 5.0
Total 3,181 100.0

q31 Have you used Internet sites such as YouTube or campaign websites to see the candidate debates,
interviews with candidates, campaign commercials or a candidate's speech or announcement?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 891 28.0 295 29.5
2 No 2,133 67.1 70.5 100.0
Total 3,024 95.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 157 4.9
Total 3,181 100.0
q32 In general, how much attention are you paying to news about the campaigns for President?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A great deal 819 25.7 27.0 27.0
2 Alot 823 25.9 271 54.2
3 Some 986 31.0 325 86.7
4 Very little 307 9.7 10.1 96.8
5 None 97 3.0 3.2 100.0
Total 3,032 95.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 149 4.7
Total 3,181 100.0

q33 Did any of the groups or places of worship of which you are a member make announcements
about, discuss, or encourage members to vote or otherwise participate in the upcoming election?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 800 25.1 26.6 26.6
2 No 2,213 69.6 73.4 100.0
Total 3,013 94.7 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 168 5.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_01 Social or recreational group (such as softball team or fraternity/sorority)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,015 94.8 94.8 94.8
1 Yes 166 5.2 5.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




q35_02 Labor union

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,899 91.1 91.1 91.1
1 Yes 282 8.9 8.9 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_03 Political party
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,313 72.7 72.7 72.7
1 Yes 868 27.3 27.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_04 Political campaign or candidate
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,347 73.8 73.8 73.8
1 Yes 834 26.2 26.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_05 Veteran's organization (such as the American Legion)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,093 97.2 97.2 97.2
1 Yes 88 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_06 Organization promoting the interests of women
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,032 95.3 95.3 95.3
1 Yes 149 4.7 4.7 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_07 Organization promoting the interests of your racial/ethnic group
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,995 94.2 94.2 94.2
1 Yes 186 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_08 Youth group
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,114 97.9 97.9 97.9
1 Yes 67 21 2.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




q35_09 Professional organization

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,993 94.1 94.1 94.1
1 Yes 188 5.9 5.9 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_10 Place of worship
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,680 84.3 84.3 84.3
1 Yes 501 15.7 15.7 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_11 Groups working in your neighborhood to improve your community
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,901 91.2 91.2 91.2
1 Yes 280 8.8 8.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_12 People in your neighborhood
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,630 82.7 82.7 82.7
1 Yes 551 17.3 17.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_13 People at your job
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,561 80.5 80.5 80.5
1 Yes 620 19.5 19.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_14 People at your children's school
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,048 95.8 95.8 95.8
1 Yes 133 4.2 4.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_15 People at the school you attend
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 3,056 96.1 96.1 96.1
1 Yes 125 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




q35_16 Other: (SPECIFY)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,872 90.3 90.3 90.3
1 Yes 309 9.7 9.7 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_17 Refused
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,282 71.7 71.7 71.7
1 Yes 899 28.3 28.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
q35_1_01 Mail
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,161 36.5 50.9 50.9
1 Yes 1,121 35.2 49.1 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_1_02 Door flier
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,748 55.0 76.6 76.6
1 Yes 534 16.8 234 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_1_03 Automated telephone call
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,436 451 62.9 62.9
1 Yes 846 26.6 371 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_1_04 Telephone call by a real person
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,683 52.9 73.8 73.8
1 Yes 599 18.8 26.2 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0




q35_1_05 E-mail

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,691 53.2 74.1 741
1 Yes 591 18.6 25.9 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_1_06 In-person contact
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,398 43.9 61.3 61.3
1 Yes 884 27.8 38.7 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_1_07 Text message
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,194 69.0 96.1 96.1
1 Yes 88 2.8 3.9 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_1_08 Refused
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,119 66.6 92.9 92.9
1 Yes 163 5.1 7.1 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_2_01 Register to vote
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,090 34.3 47.8 47.8
1 Yes 1,192 37.5 52.2 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0




q35_2_02 Vote for whomever you chose

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,591 50.0 69.7 69.7
1 Yes 691 21.7 30.3 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_2_ 03 Vote for Barack Obama
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,291 40.6 56.6 56.6
1 Yes 991 31.2 43.4 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_2_04 Vote for John McCain
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,706 53.6 74.8 74.8
1 Yes 576 18.1 25.2 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_2_05 Vote for someone else: (SPECIFY)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,127 66.9 93.2 93.2
1 Yes 155 4.9 6.8 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q35_2 06 Refused
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,136 67.1 93.6 93.6
1 Yes 146 4.6 6.4 100.0
Total 2,282 71.7 100.0
Missing System 899 28.3
Total 3,181 100.0




q37 We are also interested in the different sources of information people have access to. In the last

month have you

read a{n} {#RACE1} newspaper or magazine?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 789 24.8 38.5 38.5
2 No 1,259 39.6 61.5 100.0
Total 2,048 64.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 151 4.7
System 982 30.9
Total 1,133 35.6
Total 3,181 100.0
q38 ..listened to a{n} {#RACE1} news program on the radio?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 869 27.3 425 42.5
2 No 1,178 37.0 57.5 100.0
Total 2,047 64.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 152 4.8
System 982 30.9
Total 1,134 35.6
Total 3,181 100.0
q39 ...watched a{n} {#RACE1} TV program?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,118 35.1 54.7 54.7
2 No 926 29.1 453 100.0
Total 2,044 64.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 155 4.9
System 982 30.9
Total 1,137 35.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q40 ...visited a{n} {#RACE1} website or blog?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 416 13.1 204 204
2 No 1,623 51.0 79.6 100.0
Total 2,039 64.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 160 5.0
System 982 30.9
Total 1,142 35.9
Total 3,181 100.0




q41 On average, how often do you listen to rap music?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Every day 156 4.9 5.2 5.2
2 Several days a week 261 8.2 8.6 13.8
3 Once a week 138 4.3 4.6 18.4
4 Once or twice a month 113 3.6 3.7 221
5 Rarely 855 26.9 28.3 50.4
6 Never 1,501 47.2 49.6 100.0
Total 3,024 95.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 157 4.9
Total 3,181 100.0
q42 | believe that by participating in politics | can make a difference. Would you say you... :
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 707 22.2 23.5 235
2 Agree 1,139 35.8 37.8 61.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 834 26.2 27.7 89.0
4 Disagree 219 6.9 7.3 96.3
5 Strongly disagree 112 3.5 3.7 100.0
Total 3,011 94.7 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 170 5.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q43 | have the skills and knowledge necessary to participate in politics. Do you... :
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 553 17.4 18.4 18.4
2 Agree 1,004 31.6 33.3 51.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 915 28.8 30.4 82.1
4 Disagree 372 11.7 12.4 94.5
5 Strongly disagree 167 5.2 5.5 100.0
Total 3,011 94.7 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 170 5.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q44 The leaders in government care very little about people like me. Do you... :
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 451 14.2 15.0 15.0
2 Agree 897 28.2 29.8 44.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 1,127 35.4 37.5 82.3
4 Disagree 445 14.0 14.8 97.0
5 Strongly disagree 89 2.8 3.0 100.0
Total 3,009 94.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 172 5.4
Total 3,181 100.0




q45 The government is pretty much run by a few big interests looking out for themselves and their
friends. Would you say you... :

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 708 22.3 23.6 23.6
2 Agree 1,059 33.3 35.2 58.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 870 27.3 28.9 87.7
4 Disagree 308 9.7 10.2 98.0
5 Strongly disagree 61 1.9 2.0 100.0
Total 3,006 94.5 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 175 5.5

Total 3,181 100.0

q47 How much of the time do you think you can trust the government in Washington to do the right

thing?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Almost always 43 14 14 14
2 Frequently 286 9.0 9.5 10.9
3 About half the time 1,241 39.0 41.1 52.0
4 Once in a while 1,024 32.2 33.9 86.0
5 Almost never 423 13.3 14.0 100.0
Total 3,017 94.8 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 164 5.2
Total 3,181 100.0
q48 'In the United States, everyone has an equal chance to succeed.':
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 397 12.5 13.2 13.2
2 Agree 900 28.3 29.8 43.0
3 Neither agree nor disagree 674 21.2 22.3 65.3
4 Disagree 815 25.6 27.0 92.3
5 Strongly disagree 231 7.3 7.7 100.0
Total 3,017 94.8 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 164 5.2
Total 3,181 100.0
q49 Generally the American legal system treats all groups equally. :
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 115 3.6 3.8 3.8
2 Agree 619 19.5 20.6 244
3 Neither agree nor disagree 790 24.8 26.2 50.6
4 Disagree 1,071 33.7 35.6 86.2
5 Strongly disagree 415 13.0 13.8 100.0
Total 3,010 94.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 171 5.4
Total 3,181 100.0




gq50 'In the American economic system, everyone has a fair chance.' :

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 186 5.8 6.2 6.2
2 Agree 693 21.8 23.0 29.2
3 Neither agree nor disagree 821 25.8 27.3 56.4
4 Disagree 983 30.9 32.6 89.1
5 Strongly disagree 329 10.3 10.9 100.0
Total 3,012 94.7 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 169 5.3

Total 3,181 100.0

q51 | believe in the fundamentals of our political system like the Constitution. :
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 740 23.3 24.6 24.6
2 Agree 1,146 36.0 38.1 62.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 809 25.4 26.9 89.6
4 Disagree 220 6.9 7.3 96.9
5 Strongly disagree 93 2.9 3.1 100.0
Total 3,008 94.6 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 173 5.4

Total 3,181 100.0

q52 Generally, | feel like a full and equal citizen in this country with all the rights and protections that
other people have. Do you...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 804 25.3 26.6 26.6
2 Agree 1,118 35.1 37.0 63.6
3 Neither agree nor disagree 635 20.0 21.0 84.7
4 Disagree 358 11.3 11.9 96.5
5 Strongly disagree 105 3.3 3.5 100.0
Total 3,020 94.9 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 161 5.1

Total 3,181 100.0

q53 Do you agree with the statement that in the United States each person's vote is counted and valued

equally?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 519 16.3 17.2 17.2
2 Agree 1,116 35.1 37.0 54.1
3 Neither agree nor disagree 666 20.9 221 76.2
4 Disagree 555 17.4 18.4 94.6
5 Strongly disagree 164 5.2 5.4 100.0
Total 3,020 94.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 161 5.1
Total 3,181 100.0




q54 Do you agree with the statement that the government treats most immigrants better than it treats
most Black people born in this country?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 259 8.1 8.6 8.6
2 Agree 605 19.0 20.1 28.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 1,090 34.3 36.2 64.9
4 Disagree 717 225 23.8 88.6
5 Strongly disagree 342 10.8 11.4 100.0
Total 3,013 94.7 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 168 5.3

Total 3,181 100.0
q55 Do you agree that in the U.S. poor people are treated as second-class citizens?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 600 18.9 19.9 19.9
2 Agree 1,206 37.9 40.0 59.9
3 Neither agree nor disagree 714 22.4 23.7 83.6
4 Disagree 377 11.9 12.5 96.2
5 Strongly disagree 116 3.6 3.8 100.0
Total 3,013 94.7 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 168 5.3

Total 3,181 100.0

q56 Do you think the federal government should or should not apologize to African Americans for the
slavery that once existed in this country?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Should 1,425 44 .8 48.2 48.2
2 Should not 1,530 48.1 51.8 100.0
Total 2,955 92.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 226 7.1
Total 3,181 100.0

q57 Do you think the federal government should or should not apologize to Asian Americans for the

internment camps that existed in this country during World War 11?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Should 1,603 50.4 54.4 54.4
2 Should not 1,344 42.3 45.6 100.0
Total 2,947 92.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 234 7.4
Total 3,181 100.0




gq58 Much of the discussion of the upcoming election has centered on the issue of change. Some
people believe a substantial change in our country is needed to solve the problems facing the country,
while others feel no real change is necessary. How much change do you believe is needed in our

country today?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Need big change 1,990 62.6 66.2 66.2
2 Need some change 890 28.0 29.6 95.8
3 Need very little change 95 3.0 3.2 99.0
4 Keep the government as it
currently is 30 0.9 1.0 100.0
Total 3,005 94.5 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 176 5.5
Total 3,181 100.0

q59 What is the MOST important thing to

focus on to produce the

change we need in our country?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Moral values 643 20.2 215 21.5
2 Politicians 336 10.6 11.2 32.7
3 Average citizens 198 6.2 6.6 39.3
4 The role of religion 74 2.3 2.5 41.8
5 The Courts 47 1.5 1.6 43.4
6 People in our neighborhoods 46 1.4 1.5 449
7 Community organizing 37 1.2 1.2 46.1
8 Economic system 1,335 42.0 44.6 90.7
9 Young people 115 3.6 3.8 94.6
10 Other: (SPECIFY) 162 5.1 5.4 100.0
Total 2,993 941 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 188 5.9

Total 3,181 100.0




q59_1 What is the SECOND most important thing to focus on to produce the change we need in our

country?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Moral values 528 16.6 17.7 17.7
2 Politicians 476 15.0 16.0 33.7
3 Average citizens 423 13.3 14.2 47.9
4 The role of religion 116 3.6 3.9 51.8
5 The Courts 178 5.6 6.0 57.8
6 People in our neighborhoods 93 29 3.1 60.9
7 Community organizing 102 3.2 3.4 64.3
8 Economic system 667 21.0 22.4 86.7
9 Young people 240 7.5 8.1 94.8
10 Other: (SPECIFY) 155 4.9 5.2 100.0
Total 2,978 93.6 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 203 6.4

Total 3,181 100.0

q59_2 What is the THIRD most important thing to focus on to produce the change we need in our

country?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Moral values 431 13.5 14.5 14.5
2 Politicians 462 14.5 15.6 30.1
3 Average citizens 453 14.2 15.3 45.3
4 The role of religion 110 3.5 3.7 49.0
5 The Courts 341 10.7 11.5 60.5
6 People in our neighborhoods 162 5.1 5.5 66.0
7 Community organizing 147 4.6 4.9 70.9
8 Economic system 349 11.0 11.8 82.7
9 Young people 369 11.6 12.4 95.1
10 Other: (SPECIFY) 146 4.6 4.9 100.0
Total 2,970 93.4 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 211 6.6

Total 3,181 100.0

q60 How effective do you feel the efforts of a single individual such as yourself can be in producing real
change in the country?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Very effective 306 9.6 10.2 10.2
2 Effective 584 18.4 19.4 29.6
3 Somewhat effective 1,063 33.4 35.4 65.0
4 Not very effective 785 24.7 26.1 91.1
5 Not effective at all 268 8.4 8.9 100.0
Total 3,006 94.5 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 175 5.5

Total 3,181 100.0




q61 How effective do you feel the efforts of organizations and groups working in communities can be in
producing real change in the country?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Very effective 502 15.8 16.8 16.8
2 Effective 919 28.9 30.7 47.5
3 Somewhat effective 1,265 39.8 42.3 89.8
4 Not very effective 252 7.9 8.4 98.2
5 Not effective at all 54 1.7 1.8 100.0
Total 2,992 941 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 189 5.9

Total 3,181 100.0
q62 How effective do you feel elections are in producing real change in the country?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Very effective 446 14.0 14.9 14.9
2 Effective 812 25.5 271 42.0
3 Somewhat effective 1,158 36.4 38.7 80.7
4 Not very effective 462 14.5 15.4 96.2
5 Not effective at all 115 3.6 3.8 100.0
Total 2,993 941 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 188 5.9

Total 3,181 100.0

q63 Please tell us how strongly you agree or disagree with the proposed reforms listed below: Allow
anyone to vote who shows up to the polls with a valid picture I.D. proving they live in the district.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 588 18.5 19.6 19.6
2 Agree 847 26.6 28.2 47.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 700 22.0 23.3 71.0
4 Disagree 585 18.4 19.5 90.5
5 Strongly disagree 287 9.0 9.5 100.0
Total 3,007 94.5 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 174 5.5

Total 3,181 100.0
q64 Allow everyone with a felony conviction to vote once they have served their time.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 547 17.2 18.2 18.2
2 Agree 1,170 36.8 38.8 57.0
3 Neither agree nor disagree 748 23.5 24.8 81.8
4 Disagree 324 10.2 10.8 92.6
5 Strongly disagree 224 7.0 7.4 100.0
Total 3,013 94.7 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 168 5.3

Total 3,181 100.0




q65 Fine employers if they do not allow workers adequate time off to vote.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 758 23.8 25.2 25.2
2 Agree 983 30.9 32.6 57.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 774 24.3 25.7 83.5
4 Disagree 361 11.3 12.0 95.5
5 Strongly disagree 135 4.2 4.5 100.0
Total 3,011 94.7 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 170 5.3
Total 3,181 100.0
gq66 Hold elections on weekends when people have more time and flexibility.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 646 20.3 21.5 21.5
2 Agree 1,020 32.1 33.9 55.4
3 Neither agree nor disagree 901 28.3 29.9 85.3
4 Disagree 333 10.5 11.1 96.4
5 Strongly disagree 109 3.4 3.6 100.0
Total 3,009 94.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 172 5.4
Total 3,181 100.0
q67 Make registration and voting requirements the same in every city and state.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 1,209 38.0 40.2 40.2
2 Agree 1,296 40.7 431 83.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 426 13.4 14.2 97.4
4 Disagree 58 1.8 1.9 99.3
5 Strongly disagree 20 0.6 0.7 100.0
Total 3,009 94.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 172 5.4
Total 3,181 100.0

gq68 Require all young people 18 and over to register to vote before they are allowed to graduate from
high school, enter college or receive a driver's license.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 476 15.0 15.8 15.8
2 Agree 653 20.5 21.7 37.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 765 24.0 25.4 63.0
4 Disagree 731 23.0 243 87.3
5 Strongly disagree 383 12.0 12.7 100.0
Total 3,008 94.6 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 173 5.4

Total 3,181 100.0




q69 Some people say that the nomination of Barack Obama for president of the United States suggests
that racism no longer exists in American society and politics. Would you say that...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Racism remains a major problem
in our society 1,495 47.0 50.0 50.0
2 Racism exists today but is not a
major problem 1,353 425 453 95.3
3 Racism once existed but no
longer exists in our society 121 3.8 4.0 99.4
4 Racism has never been a major
problem in our society 19 0.6 0.6 100.0
Total 2,988 93.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 193 6.1
Total 3,181 100.0

q70 Some people say that Hillary Clinton's candidacy in the Democratic primaries and Sarah Palin's
Republican nomination for vice-president of the United States suggests that sexism no longer exists in
American society and politics. Would you say that...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Sexism remains a major problem
in our society 995 31.3 33.5 33.5
2 Sexism exists today but it is not a
major problem 1,747 54.9 58.8 92.4
3 Sexism once existed but no
longer exists in our society 163 5.1 5.5 97.8
4 Sexism has never been a major
problem in our society 64 2.0 2.2 100.0
Total 2,969 93.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 212 6.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q71_1 Do you think {_1}:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Have achieved racial equality 914 28.7 31.2 31.2
2 Will soon achieve racial equality 1,071 33.7 36.5 67.7
3 Will not achieve racial equality in
your lifetime 755 23.7 257 93.4
4 Will never achieve racial equality 194 6.1 6.6 100.0
Total 2,934 92.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 247 7.8
Total 3,181 100.0




q71_2 Do you think { 2}:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Have achieved racial equality 743 234 25.3 25.3
2 Will soon achieve racial equality 1,289 40.5 44.0 69.3
3 Will not achieve racial equality in
your lifetime 746 235 254 94.7
4 Will never achieve racial equality 154 4.8 5.3 100.0
Total 2,932 92.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 249 7.8
Total 3,181 100.0
q71_3 Do you think {_3}:
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Have achieved racial equality 1,154 36.3 39.5 39.5
2 Will soon achieve racial equality 1,100 34.6 37.7 77.2
3 Will not achieve racial equality in
your lifetime 536 16.9 18.4 95.6
4 Will never achieve racial equality 128 4.0 4.4 100.0
Total 2,918 91.7 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 263 8.3
Total 3,181 100.0

q72 As you may know, Hispanics/Latinos, Blacks, Asians, and other minorities are expected to make up
more than half the U.S. population by the middle of this century. Do you think this increase in minority

populations...
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strengthens the country 1,283 40.3 43.1 431
2 Weakens the country 463 14.6 15.5 58.6
3 Doesn't make much difference 1,234 38.8 41.4 100.0
Total 2,980 93.7 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 201 6.3
Total 3,181 100.0
q73 How important do you think it is for all Americans to able to speak English?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very important 2,205 69.3 734 73.4
2 Important 557 17.5 18.5 91.9
3 Somewhat important 188 59 6.3 98.1
4 Not very important 31 1.0 1.0 99.2
5 Not important at all 25 0.8 0.8 100.0
Total 3,006 94.5 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 175 5.5
Total 3,181 100.0




q74 {#RACE} Americans should have control over the economy in mostly {#RACE} communities. Do

you... :
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 200 6.3 9.8 9.8
2 Agree 483 15.2 23.7 33.6
3 Neither agree nor disagree 949 29.8 46.7 80.2
4 Disagree 309 9.7 15.2 954
5 Strongly disagree 93 2.9 4.6 100.0
Total 2,034 63.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 165 5.2
System 982 30.9
Total 1,147 36.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q75 {#RACE} Americans should have control over local politics in mostly {#RACE} communities. Do
ou... :
. Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 189 5.9 9.3 9.3
2 Agree 512 16.1 25.3 34.7
3 Neither agree nor disagree 943 29.6 46.6 81.3
4 Disagree 281 8.8 13.9 95.2
5 Strongly disagree 97 3.0 4.8 100.0
Total 2,022 63.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 177 5.6
System 982 30.9
Total 1,159 36.4
Total 3,181 100.0
q76ver DATA ONLY: q76 version shown
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1A 1,584 49.8 49.8 49.8
2B 1,597 50.2 50.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0

q76A The problems facing Blacks, Hispanics/Latinos, and Asians in the U.S. are too different for them
to be political allies or partners. Do you...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 83 2.6 5.6 5.6
2 Agree 242 7.6 16.2 21.8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 611 19.2 40.9 62.7
4 Disagree 413 13.0 27.6 90.3
5 Strongly disagree 145 4.6 9.7 100.0
Total 1,494 47.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 90 2.8
System 1,597 50.2
Total 1,687 53.0
Total 3,181 100.0




q76B Because Blacks, Hispanics/Latinos, and Asians in the U.S. face common challenges, they can be
political allies or partners. Do you...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 180 5.7 12.0 12.0
2 Agree 570 17.9 37.9 49.9
3 Neither agree nor disagree 617 19.4 41.0 90.9
4 Disagree 97 3.0 6.4 97.3
5 Strongly disagree 40 1.3 2.7 100.0
Total 1,504 47.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 93 29
System 1,584 49.8
Total 1,677 52.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q77_1 'At work or school, do you interact with..." :
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Mostly Whites 1,317 41.4 45.0 45.0
2 Mostly Blacks 276 8.7 9.4 54.5
3 Mostly Hispanics/ Latinos 391 12.3 134 67.8
4 Mostly Asians 67 21 2.3 70.1
5 Mixed (SPECIFY) 874 27.5 29.9 100.0
Total 2,925 92.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 256 8.0
Total 3,181 100.0

q77_2 'During social activities, including time with friends, do you interact with..." :

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Mostly Whites 1,136 35.7 38.4 38.4
2 Mostly Blacks 532 16.7 18.0 56.4
3 Mostly Hispanics/ Latinos 495 15.6 16.7 73.1
4 Mostly Asians 161 5.1 5.4 78.5
5 Mixed (SPECIFY) 635 20.0 215 100.0
Total 2,959 93.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 222 7.0

Total 3,181 100.0




q77_3 'While participating in groups and organizations, do you interact with..." :

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Mostly Whites 1,168 36.7 40.2 40.2
2 Mostly Blacks 412 13.0 14.2 54.4
3 Mostly Hispanics/ Latinos 418 13.1 14.4 68.7
4 Mostly Asians 106 3.3 3.6 72.4
5 Mixed (SPECIFY) 803 25.2 27.6 100.0
Total 2,907 914 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 274 8.6

Total 3,181 100.0

q78_1 Do you think what happens generally to {#RACE} people in this country will have something to

do with what happens in your life?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,229 38.6 61.0 61.0
2 No 786 24.7 39.0 100.0
Total 2,015 63.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 184 5.8
System 982 30.9
Total 1,166 36.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q78_2 Will it affect you:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Alot 393 12.4 19.6 19.6
2 Some 1,051 33.0 52.3 71.9
3 Not very much 565 17.8 28.1 100.0
Total 2,009 63.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 190 6.0
System 982 30.9
Total 1,172 36.8
Total 3,181 100.0

q79_1 Do you think that what happens generally to racial minorities in this country will have something

to do with what happens in your life?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,806 56.8 60.7 60.7
2 No 1,167 36.7 39.3 100.0
Total 2,973 93.5 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 208 6.5
Total 3,181 100.0




q79_2 Will it affect you:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Alot 474 14.9 16.0 16.0
2 Some 1,517 477 51.1 67.0
3 Not very much 980 30.8 33.0 100.0
Total 2,971 93.4 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 210 6.6

Total 3,181 100.0

q80_1 Do you think what happens generally to women in this country will have something to do with
what happens in your life?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,885 59.3 63.2 63.2
2 No 1,099 345 36.8 100.0
Total 2,984 93.8 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 197 6.2
Total 3,181 100.0
q80_2 Will it affect you:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Alot 693 21.8 23.3 233
2 Some 1,312 41.2 44.0 67.3
3 Not very much 974 30.6 32.7 100.0
Total 2,979 93.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 202 6.4
Total 3,181 100.0

q81 Please tell us how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about immigrants:
Immigrants, especially immigrants from Latin America, Asia, and Africa, take jobs, housing, and

healthcare away from people who were born in the United States.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 515 16.2 171 171
2 Agree 733 23.0 244 41.5
3 Neither agree nor disagree 891 28.0 29.7 71.2
4 Disagree 600 18.9 20.0 91.2
5 Strongly disagree 265 8.3 8.8 100.0
Total 3,004 94 .4 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 177 5.6

Total 3,181 100.0




gq82 Immigrants who come to the U.S. should be eligible for government services such as Medicaid,
Food Stamps, and welfare before they become citizens.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 219 6.9 7.3 7.3
2 Agree 415 13.0 13.8 211
3 Neither agree nor disagree 718 22.6 23.9 45.0
4 Disagree 812 25.5 27.0 72.0
5 Strongly disagree 841 26.4 28.0 100.0
Total 3,005 94.5 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 176 5.5

Total 3,181 100.0

q83 Election ballots should be printed in languages other than English in areas where a lot of people
don't speak English.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 385 12.1 12.8 12.8
2 Agree 830 26.1 27.6 40.3
3 Neither agree nor disagree 571 18.0 19.0 59.3
4 Disagree 534 16.8 17.7 77.0
5 Strongly disagree 692 21.8 23.0 100.0
Total 3,012 94.7 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 169 5.3

Total 3,181 100.0

q84 Especially in a post-9/11 world, racial profiling helps to keep our country safe from terrorists.
Racial profiling is when law enforcement and other authorities target racial and ethnic minorities in the
belief that they are more likely to commit certain crimes.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Strongly agree 371 11.7 12.4 12.4
2 Agree 703 221 23.5 35.9
3 Neither agree nor disagree 956 30.1 32.0 67.9
4 Disagree 559 17.6 18.7 86.6
5 Strongly disagree 402 12.6 134 100.0
Total 2,991 94.0 100.0

Missing -1 Refused 190 6.0

Total 3,181 100.0




q85 Which statement comes closest to your own views:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Same-sex couples should be
allowed to legally marry 909 28.6 30.9 30.9
2 Same-sex couples should be
allowed to legally form civil unions 1,094 34.4 37.1 68.0
but not marry
3 Same-sex couples should not be
allowed to marry or form civil 943 29.6 32.0 100.0
unions
Total 2,946 92.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 235 7.4
Total 3,181 100.0

q86 Would you or someone you know closely not vote for Barack Obama for president because of his

race?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 735 23.1 24.7 247
2 No 2,239 70.4 75.3 100.0
Total 2,974 93.5 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 207 6.5
Total 3,181 100.0

q87 Would you or someone you know closely not vote for a presidential candidate because she is a

woman?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 565 17.8 19.0 19.0
2 No 2,403 75.5 81.0 100.0
Total 2,968 93.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 213 6.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q88 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {JoeBiden}?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 2,469 77.6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 712 224
Total 3,181 100.0




q89 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {HillaryClinton}?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 2,826 88.8 100.0 100.0
Missing System 355 11.2
Total 3,181 100.0
q90 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {Daniellnouye}?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 836 26.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 2,345 73.7
Total 3,181 100.0
dq91 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {JesseJackson}?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 2,469 77.6 100.0 100.0
Missing System 712 224
Total 3,181 100.0
q92 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {JohnMcCain}?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 2,860 89.9 100.0 100.0
Missing System 321 10.1
Total 3,181 100.0
q94 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {SarahPalin}?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 2,707 85.1 100.0 100.0
Missing System 474 14.9
Total 3,181 100.0




q95 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {CondoleezzaRice}?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 2,524 79.3 100.0 100.0
Missing System 657 20.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q96 Where on this feeling thermometer would you rate {BillRichardson}?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 1,314 41.3 100.0 100.0
Missing ~ System 1,867 58.7
Total 3,181 100.0
q98 Blacks should form their own political party. Do you...
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly agree 31 1.0 4.0 4.0
2 Agree 32 1.0 4.2 8.2
3 Neither agree nor disagree 310 9.7 40.5 48.7
4 Disagree 231 7.3 30.2 78.9
5 Strongly disagree 162 5.1 21.1 100.0
Total 766 24 1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 80 25
System 2,335 734
Total 2,415 75.9
Total 3,181 100.0
q99 Please tell me which choice is most true for you:
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Blacks form an ethnic group like
Irish-Americans, Chinese-
Americans, and other former 441 13.9 64.4 64.4
immigrant groups
2 Black people form a nation within
a nation 244 7.7 35.6 100.0
Total 685 21.5 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 161 5.1
System 2,335 73.4
Total 2,496 78.5
Total 3,181 100.0




gq100 Which comes closer to your views? In the United States today, Black people born in this country
and Black immigrants...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Are working together to achieve
common political goals 308 9.7 42.0 42.0
2 Are not working together 426 13.4 58.0 100.0
politically
Total 734 231 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 112 3.5
System 2,335 734
Total 2,447 76.9
Total 3,181 100.0

q101 Given the diversity of backgrounds, do you feel that Hispanics/Latinos make up a distinctive racial
group in the United States?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 781 24.6 85.1 85.1
2 No 137 43 14.9 100.0
Total 918 28.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 15 0.5
System 2,248 70.7
Total 2,263 711
Total 3,181 100.0

q102 Some people say that people of Hispanic or Latin descent have a great deal in common culturally,
others disagree. Do you think groups of Hispanics/Latinos in the U.S. are culturally...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very similar 146 4.6 16.1 16.1
2 Similar 525 16.5 57.9 74.0
3 Different 210 6.6 23.2 97.1
4 Very different 26 0.8 2.9 100.0
Total 907 28.5 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 26 0.8
System 2,248 70.7
Total 2,274 71.5
Total 3,181 100.0




q103 Which comes closer to your views? In the U.S. today, Hispanics/Latinos from different countries
and ethnic backgrounds...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Are working together to achieve
common political goals 516 16.2 57.7 57.7
2 Are not working together 379 119 423 100.0
politically
Total 895 28.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 38 1.2
System 2,248 70.7
Total 2,286 71.9
Total 3,181 100.0

q104 Given the diversity of backgrounds, do you feel that Asians make up a distinctive racial group in
the United States?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 273 8.6 771 771
2 No 81 2.5 22.9 100.0
Total 354 11.1 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 68 2.1
System 2,759 86.7
Total 2,827 88.9
Total 3,181 100.0

q105 Some people say that people of Asian descent have a great deal in common culturally, others

disagree. Do you think groups of Asians in the U.S. are culturally...

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very similar 13 0.4 3.7 3.7
2 Similar 171 5.4 48.2 51.8
3 Different 137 4.3 38.6 90.4
4 Very different 34 1.1 9.6 100.0
Total 355 11.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 67 2.1
System 2,759 86.7
Total 2,826 88.8
Total 3,181 100.0




gq106 Which comes closer to your views? In the U.S. today, Asians from different countries and ethnic

backgrounds...
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Are working together to achieve
common political goals 102 32 294 294
2 Are not working together 245 77 706 100.0
politically
Total 347 10.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 75 24
System 2,759 86.7
Total 2,834 89.1
Total 3,181 100.0
lang What language do you usually speak at home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Only Spanish 159 5.0 17.4 17.4
2 More Spanish than English 212 6.7 23.1 40.5
3 Both Spanish and English 140 44 153 55.8
equally ’ ’ '
4 More English than Spanish 150 4.7 16.4 72.2
5 Only English 255 8.0 27.8 100.0
Total 916 28.8 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 17 0.5
System 2,248 70.7
Total 2,265 71.2
Total 3,181 100.0
lang2 What language do you usually speak at home?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 English 234 7.4 65.7 65.7
2 Vietnamese 5 0.2 1.4 67.1
3 Korean 3 0.1 0.8 68.0
4 Mandarin 33 1.0 9.3 77.2
5 Cantonese 12 0.4 3.4 80.6
6 Tagalog 15 0.5 4.2 84.8
7 Japanese 2 0.1 0.6 85.4
8 Hindi 12 0.4 34 88.8
9 Other (please specify) 16 0.5 4.5 93.3
10 Multiple languages (please
specify) 24 0.8 6.7 100.0
Total 356 11.2 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 66 2.1
System 2,759 86.7
Total 2,825 88.8
Total 3,181 100.0




lang3 Would you say you speak English:

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Very well 284 8.9 79.3 79.3
2 Well 70 2.2 19.6 98.9
3 Alittle 4 0.1 1.1 100.0
Total 358 11.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 64 2.0
System 2,759 86.7
Total 2,823 88.7
Total 3,181 100.0

R1 Would you like to participate in a phone discussion with researchers from Knowledge Networks and

University of Chicago to tell us about your experience with today’s survey?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,470 46.2 46.4 46.4
2 No 1,698 53.4 53.6 100.0
Total 3,168 99.6 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 13 0.4
Total 3,181 100.0
R1A_01 Morning
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,093 344 74.4 74.4
1 Yes 377 11.9 256 100.0
Total 1,470 46.2 100.0
Missing System 1,711 53.8
Total 3,181 100.0
R1A_02 Afternoon
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,097 345 74.6 74.6
1 Yes 373 11.7 254 100.0
Total 1,470 46.2 100.0
Missing System 1,711 53.8
Total 3,181 100.0
R1A_03 Evening
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 577 18.1 39.3 39.3
1 Yes 893 28.1 60.7 100.0
Total 1,470 46.2 100.0
Missing System 1,711 53.8
Total 3,181 100.0




R1A_04 Refused

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 1,470 46.2 100.0 100.0
Missing System 1,711 53.8
Total 3,181 100.0
ISWEBTV DATA ONLY: is WebTV?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 2,582 81.2 81.2 81.2
1 599 18.8 18.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPGENDER Gender
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Male 1,360 42.8 42.8 42.8
2 Female 1,821 57.2 57.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPAGE Age
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Value
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0 100.0
ppagecat Age - 7 categories
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 18-24 260 8.2 8.2 8.2
2 25-34 775 24 .4 24 .4 32.5
3 35-44 628 19.7 19.7 52.3
4 45-54 607 19.1 19.1 71.4
5 55-64 510 16.0 16.0 87.4
6 65-74 276 8.7 8.7 96.1
7 75+ 125 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
ppagect4 Age - 4 categories
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 18-29 583 18.3 18.3 18.3
2 30-44 1,080 34.0 34.0 52.3
3 45-59 898 28.2 28.2 80.5
4 60+ 620 19.5 19.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




PPEDUC Education (Highest Degree Received)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 No formal education 4 0.1 0.1 0.1
2 1st, 2nd, 3rd, or 4th grade 14 0.4 0.4 0.6
3 5th or 6th grade 31 1.0 1.0 1.5
4 7th or 8th grade 33 1.0 1.0 2.6
5 9th grade 52 1.6 1.6 4.2
6 10th grade 44 1.4 1.4 5.6
7 11th grade 61 1.9 1.9 7.5
8 12th grade NO DIPLOMA 84 2.6 2.6 10.2
9 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE -
high school DIPLOMA or the 806 253 253 355
equivalent (GED)
10 Some college, no degree 687 21.6 21.6 571
11 Associate degree 268 8.4 8.4 65.5
12 Bachelor's degree 687 21.6 21.6 87.1
13 Master's degree 303 9.5 9.5 96.6
14 Professional or Doctorate
degree 107 34 34 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPEDUCAT Education (Categorical)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than high school 323 10.2 10.2 10.2
2 High school 806 25.3 25.3 355
3 Some college 955 30.0 30.0 65.5
4 Bachelor's degree or higher 1,097 34.5 34.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPETHM Race / Ethnicity
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 White, Non-Hispanic 982 30.9 30.9 30.9
2 Black, Non-Hispanic 845 26.6 26.6 57.4
3 Other, Non-Hispanic 421 13.2 13.2 70.7
4 Hispanic 933 29.3 29.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPHHHEAD Household Head
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 656 20.6 20.6 20.6
1 Yes 2,525 79.4 79.4 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




PPHHSIZE Household Size

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 767 24 1 241 241
2 932 29.3 29.3 53.4
3 567 17.8 17.8 71.2
4 479 15.1 15.1 86.3
5 269 8.5 8.5 94.8
6 78 25 25 97.2
7 47 1.5 1.5 98.7
8 23 0.7 0.7 99.4
9 4 0.1 0.1 99.5
10 6 0.2 0.2 99.7
11 3 0.1 0.1 99.8
12 2 0.1 0.1 99.9
14 1 0.0 0.0 99.9
15 3 0.1 0.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPRENT Ownership Status Of Living Quarters
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Owned or being bought by you or
someone in your household 2,129 66.9 66.9 66.9
2 Rented for cash 972 30.6 30.6 97.5
3 Occupied without payment of
cash rent 80 25 25 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




PPINCIMP Household Income

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than $5,000 65 2.0 2.0 2.0
2 $5,000 to $7,499 76 2.4 2.4 4.4
3 $7,500 to $9,999 70 2.2 2.2 6.6
4 $10,000 to $12,499 87 2.7 2.7 9.4
5 $12,500 to $14,999 77 2.4 2.4 11.8
6 $15,000 to $19,999 124 3.9 3.9 15.7
7 $20,000 to $24,999 176 5.5 5.5 21.2
8 $25,000 to $29,999 200 6.3 6.3 27.5
9 $30,000 to $34,999 174 5.5 5.5 33.0
10 $35,000 to $39,999 245 7.7 7.7 40.7
11 $40,000 to $49,999 327 10.3 10.3 51.0
12 $50,000 to $59,999 300 9.4 9.4 60.4
13 $60,000 to $74,999 339 10.7 10.7 71.0
14 $75,000 to $84,999 220 6.9 6.9 78.0
15 $85,000 to $99,999 195 6.1 6.1 84.1
16 $100,000 to $124,999 219 6.9 6.9 91.0
17 $125,000 to $149,999 98 3.1 3.1 94.1
18 $150,000 to $174,999 83 2.6 2.6 96.7
19 $175,000 or more 106 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPMARIT Marital Status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Married 1,582 49.7 49.7 49.7
2 Widowed 138 4.3 4.3 54.1
3 Divorced 335 10.5 10.5 64.6
4 Separated 105 3.3 3.3 67.9
5 Never married 757 23.8 23.8 91.7
6 Living with partner 264 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




PPHOUSE Housing Type

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 A one-family house detached
from any other house 1,978 62.2 62.2 62.2
2 A one-family house attached to
one or more houses 347 10.9 10.9 731
3 A building with 2 or more
apartments 739 23.2 23.2 96.3
4 A mobile home 115 3.6 3.6 99.9
5 Boat, RV, van, etc. 2 0.1 0.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPT01 Presence Of Household Members - Children under 2
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 3,064 96.3 96.3 96.3
1 99 3.1 3.1 99.4
2 8 0.3 0.3 99.7
3 8 0.3 0.3 99.9
4 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
5 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPT25 Presence Of Household Members - Children 2-5
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 2,803 88.1 88.1 88.1
1 293 9.2 9.2 97.3
2 82 26 26 99.9
3 3 0.1 0.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPT612 Presence Of Household Members - Children 6-12
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 2,579 81.1 81.1 81.1
1 380 11.9 11.9 93.0
2 181 5.7 5.7 98.7
3 37 1.2 1.2 99.9
4 2 0.1 0.1 99.9
5 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
6 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




PPT1317 Presence Of Household Members - Children 13-17

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 2,755 86.6 86.6 86.6
1 325 10.2 10.2 96.8
2 86 27 27 99.5
3 12 0.4 0.4 99.9
4 2 0.1 0.1 100.0
6 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPT180V Presence Of Household Members - Adults 18+
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 893 28.1 28.1 281
2 1,490 46.8 46.8 74.9
3 492 15.5 15.5 90.4
4 197 6.2 6.2 96.6
5 73 23 23 98.9
6 21 0.7 0.7 99.5
7 7 0.2 0.2 99.7
8 5 0.2 0.2 99.9
10 1 0.0 0.0 99.9
11 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
15 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPWORK Current Employment Status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Working - as a paid employee 1,740 54.7 54.7 54.7
2 Working - self-employed 249 7.8 7.8 62.5
2‘Oﬁo;\;\é%rk|ng - on temporary layoff 33 10 10 63.6
4 Not working - looking for work 226 71 71 70.7
5 Not working - retired 440 13.8 13.8 84.5
6 Not working - disabled 222 7.0 7.0 91.5
7 Not working - other 271 8.5 8.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




PPSTATEN State

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 ME 15 0.5 0.5 0.5
12 NH 9 0.3 0.3 0.8
13 VT 5 0.2 0.2 0.9
14 MA 55 1.7 1.7 2.6
15 RI 4 0.1 0.1 2.8
16 CT 22 0.7 0.7 3.5
21 NY 199 6.3 6.3 9.7
22 NJ 73 2.3 23 12.0
23 PA 120 3.8 3.8 15.8
31 OH 80 2.5 25 18.3
32 IN 50 1.6 1.6 19.9
33 IL 159 5.0 5.0 24.9
34 Mi 94 3.0 3.0 27.8
35 Wi 59 1.9 1.9 29.7
41 MN 47 1.5 1.5 31.2
42 1A 25 0.8 0.8 31.9
43 MO 48 1.5 1.5 334
44 ND 6 0.2 0.2 33.6
45 SD 6 0.2 0.2 33.8
46 NE 9 0.3 0.3 34.1
47 KS 24 0.8 0.8 34.9
51 DE 8 0.3 0.3 35.1
52 MD 65 2.0 2.0 37.2
53 DC 28 0.9 0.9 38.0
54 VA 85 2.7 27 40.7
55 WV 13 0.4 0.4 411
56 NC 102 3.2 3.2 44.3
57 SC 38 1.2 1.2 45.5
58 GA 99 3.1 3.1 48.6
59 FL 182 5.7 5.7 54.4
61 KY 25 0.8 0.8 55.1
62 TN 48 1.5 1.5 56.6
63 AL 38 1.2 1.2 57.8
64 MS 27 0.8 0.8 58.7
71 AR 14 0.4 0.4 59.1
72 LA 35 1.1 1.1 60.2
73 OK 29 0.9 0.9 61.1
74 TX 293 9.2 9.2 70.4
81 MT 5 0.2 0.2 70.5
82 ID 10 0.3 0.3 70.8
83 WYy 3 0.1 0.1 70.9
84 CO 48 1.5 1.5 72.4




85 NM 31 1.0 1.0 73.4
86 AZ 53 1.7 1.7 75.1
87 UT 19 0.6 0.6 75.7
88 NV 38 1.2 1.2 76.9
91 WA 51 1.6 1.6 78.5
92 OR 38 1.2 1.2 79.7
93 CA 618 19.4 19.4 99.1
94 AK 3 0.1 0.1 99.2
95 HI 26 0.8 0.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPREG4 Region 4 - Based On State Of Residence
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Northeast 502 15.8 15.8 15.8
2 Midwest 607 19.1 19.1 34.9
3 South 1,129 355 35.5 70.4
4 West 943 29.6 29.6 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
ppreg9 Region 9 - Based On State Of Residence
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 New England 110 3.5 3.5 3.5
2 Mid-Atlantic 392 12.3 12.3 15.8
3 East-North Central 442 13.9 13.9 29.7
4 West-North Central 165 5.2 5.2 34.9
5 South Atlantic 620 19.5 19.5 54.4
6 East-South Central 138 4.3 4.3 58.7
7 West-South Central 371 11.7 11.7 70.4
8 Mountain 207 6.5 6.5 76.9
9 Pacific 736 23.1 231 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPMSACAT MSA Status
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 Non-Metro 309 9.7 9.7 9.7
1 Metro 2,872 90.3 90.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
PPNET HHs with Internet Access
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 982 30.9 30.9 30.9
1 Yes 2,199 69.1 69.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




ppeg0042 What languages do you speak? [English]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 147 4.6 5.4 54
1 Yes 2,570 80.8 94.6 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0043 What languages do you speak? [Spanish]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,072 65.1 76.3 76.3
1 Yes 645 20.3 23.7 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0044 What languages do you speak? [French]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,618 82.3 96.4 96.4
1 Yes 99 3.1 3.6 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0045 What languages do you speak? [German]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,658 83.6 97.8 97.8
1 Yes 59 1.9 22 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0046 What languages do you speak? [Italian]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,688 84.5 98.9 98.9
1 Yes 29 0.9 1.1 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0047 What languages do you speak? [Chinese]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,608 82.0 96.0 96.0
1 Yes 109 3.4 4.0 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0048 What languages do you speak? [Tagalog]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,671 84.0 98.3 98.3
1 Yes 46 1.4 1.7 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0049 What languages do you speak? [Polish]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,712 85.3 99.8 99.8
1 Yes 5 0.2 0.2 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0050 What languages do you speak? [Korean]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,707 85.1 99.6 99.6
1 Yes 10 0.3 0.4 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0051 What languages do you speak? [Viethamese]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,701 84.9 99.4 99.4
1 Yes 16 0.5 0.6 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0052 What languages do you speak? [Russian]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,708 85.1 99.7 99.7
1 Yes 9 0.3 0.3 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0053 What languages do you speak? [Arabic]
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,711 85.2 99.8 99.8
1 Yes 6 0.2 0.2 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0054 What languages do you speak? [Other]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,555 80.3 94.0 94.0
1 Yes 162 5.1 6.0 100.0
Total 2,717 85.4 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
System 443 13.9
Total 464 14.6
Total 3,181 100.0

ppeg0055 What languages do the other me

mbers of your household speak? [No oth

er members in my

household]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,192 68.9 84.1 84.1
1 Yes 413 13.0 15.9 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0056 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [English]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 579 18.2 22.2 22.2
1 Yes 2,026 63.7 77.8 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0057 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Spanish]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,054 64.6 78.8 78.8
1 Yes 551 17.3 21.2 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0058 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [French]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,534 79.7 97.3 97.3
1 Yes 71 2.2 27 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0059 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [German]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,565 80.6 98.5 98.5
1 Yes 40 1.3 1.5 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0060 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Italian]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,594 81.5 99.6 99.6
1 Yes 11 0.3 0.4 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0061 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Chinese]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,515 79.1 96.5 96.5
1 Yes 90 2.8 35 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0062 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Tagalog]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,567 80.7 98.5 98.5
1 Yes 38 1.2 1.5 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0063 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Polish]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,599 81.7 99.8 99.8
1 Yes 6 0.2 0.2 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0064 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Korean]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,596 81.6 99.7 99.7
1 Yes 9 0.3 0.3 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0065 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Vietnamese]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,590 81.4 99.4 99.4
1 Yes 15 0.5 0.6 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0066 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Russian]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,599 81.7 99.8 99.8
1 Yes 6 0.2 0.2 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0067 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Arabic]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,600 81.7 99.8 99.8
1 Yes 5 0.2 0.2 100.0
Total 2,605 81.9 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0068 What languages do the other members of your household speak? [Other]
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 No 2,605 81.9 100.0 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 133 4.2
System 443 13.9
Total 576 18.1
Total 3,181 100.0
race1 White
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 1,618 50.9 50.9 51.1
1 Yes 1,556 48.9 48.9 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race2 Black
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 2,295 721 721 72.4
1 Yes 879 27.6 27.6 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




race3 Native American

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,130 98.4 98.4 98.6
1 Yes 44 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race4 Asian Indian
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,085 97.0 97.0 97.2
1 Yes 89 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race5 Chinese
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,000 94.3 94.3 94.5
1 Yes 174 5.5 5.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race6 Filipino
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,097 97.4 97.4 97.6
1 Yes 77 2.4 2.4 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race7 Japanese
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,104 97.6 97.6 97.8
1 Yes 70 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




race8 Korean

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,150 99.0 99.0 99.2
1 Yes 24 0.8 0.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race9 Vietnamese
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,159 99.3 99.3 99.5
1 Yes 15 0.5 0.5 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race10 Other Asian
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,164 99.5 99.5 99.7
1 Yes 10 0.3 0.3 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race11 Hawaiian
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,172 99.7 99.7 99.9
1 Yes 2 0.1 0.1 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race12 Guamanian
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,173 99.7 99.7 100.0
1 Yes 1 0.0 0.0 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0




race13 Samoan

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,174 99.8 99.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race14 Other Pacific Islander
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 3,169 99.6 99.6 99.8
1 Yes 5 0.2 0.2 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
race15 Some other race
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid -2 Not asked 1 0.0 0.0 0.0
-1 Refused 6 0.2 0.2 0.2
0 No 2,799 88.0 88.0 88.2
1 Yes 375 11.8 11.8 100.0
Total 3,181 100.0 100.0
pppa0046 Q26:What is your religion?
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Baptist-any denomination 585 18.4 18.6 18.6
2 Protestant (e.g., Methodist,
Lutheran, Presbyterian, Episcopal) 448 14.1 14.2 3238
3 Catholic 917 28.8 291 61.8
4 Mormon 33 1.0 1.0 62.9
5 Jewish 50 1.6 1.6 64.5
6 Muslim 23 0.7 0.7 65.2
7 Hindu 51 1.6 1.6 66.8
8 Buddhist 48 1.5 1.5 68.3
9 Pentecostal 135 4.2 4.3 72.6
10 Eastern Orthodox 7 0.2 0.2 72.9
11 Other Christian 359 11.3 114 84.2
12 Other non-Christian, please
specify: 78 25 25 86.7
13 None 419 13.2 13.3 100.0
Total 3,153 99.1 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 28 0.9
Total 3,181 100.0




pppa0306 Q26a:Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1,002 31.5 32.0 32.0
2 No 2,131 67.0 68.0 100.0
Total 3,133 98.5 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 14 0.4
-1 Refused 34 1.1
Total 48 15
Total 3,181 100.0
pppa0005 Q3:Are you currently registered to vote?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes, | am registered to vote at
my present address 2,234 70.2 70.3 70.3
2 Yes, | am registered to vote ata
different address 203 6.4 6.4 76.7
3 No, | am not registered to vote 657 20.7 20.7 97.4
4 Not sure 82 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 3,176 99.8 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 5 0.2
Total 3,181 100.0
partyid7 DERIVED: Political party affiliation (7 categories)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strong Republican 279 8.8 8.8 8.8
2 Not Strong Republican 280 8.8 8.9 17.7
3 Leans Republican 394 12.4 125 30.2
4 Undecided/Independent/Other 113 3.6 3.6 33.7
5 Leans Democrat 722 22.7 22.8 56.6
6 Not Strong Democrat 534 16.8 16.9 73.5
7 Strong Democrat 838 26.3 26.5 100.0
Total 3,160 99.3 100.0
Missing -1 Refused 21 0.7
Total 3,181 100.0
pppa0015 Q11:In general, do you think of yourself as...
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Extremely liberal 114 3.6 3.6 3.6
2 Liberal 533 16.8 17.0 20.7
3 Slightly liberal 365 11.5 11.7 323
4 Moderate, middle of the road 1,164 36.6 37.2 69.5
5 Slightly conservative 409 12.9 13.1 82.6
6 Conservative 450 14.1 14.4 97.0
7 Extremely conservative 94 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 3,129 98.4 100.0
Missing -1 REFUSED 52 1.6
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0120 Are you a citizen of the United States?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 2,582 81.2 87.0 87.0
2 No 387 12.2 13.0 100.0
Total 2,969 93.3 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 199 6.3
-1 Refused 13 0.4
Total 212 6.7
Total 3,181 100.0
ppeg0121 Were you born a United States citizen or are you a naturalized U.S. citizen?
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Born a U.S. citizen 2,238 70.4 86.8 86.8
2 Naturalized U.S. citizen 341 10.7 13.2 100.0
Total 2,579 81.1 100.0
Missing -2 Not asked 599 18.8
-1 Refused 3 0.1
Total 602 18.9
Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0123 What country were you a citizen of before becoming a naturalized citizen of the U.S.?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Cambodia 1 0.0 0.3 0.3
2 Canada 5 0.2 15 1.8
3 China 24 0.8 71 8.9
4 Colombia 10 0.3 3.0 11.9
5 Cuba 12 0.4 3.6 15.5
6 Dominican Republic 9 0.3 2.7 18.2
7 Ecuador 4 0.1 1.2 19.3
8 El Salvador 4 0.1 1.2 20.5
10 France 4 0.1 1.2 21.7
11 Germany 4 0.1 1.2 22.9
12 Great Britain 10 0.3 3.0 25.9
14 Guatemala 6 0.2 1.8 27.7
15 Guyana 2 0.1 0.6 28.3
19 India 27 0.8 8.0 36.3
22 ltaly 1 0.0 0.3 36.6
23 Jamaica 5 0.2 1.5 38.1
24 Japan 2 0.1 0.6 38.7
25 Korea 12 0.4 3.6 42.3
27 Mexico 69 2.2 20.5 62.8
28 Nicaragua 5 0.2 1.5 64.3
29 Peru 7 0.2 2.1 66.4
30 Philippines 35 1.1 104 76.8
31 Poland 1 0.0 0.3 771
32 Portugal 1 0.0 0.3 774
33 Russia 1 0.0 0.3 77.7
34 Taiwan 19 0.6 5.7 83.3
36 Trinidad and Tobago 5 0.2 15 84.8
37 Vietnam 10 0.3 3.0 87.8
38 Other 41 1.3 12.2 100.0
Total 336 10.6 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked 2,840 89.3
-1 Refused 5 0.2
Total 2,845 894

Total 3,181 100.0




ppeg0125 What country are you a citizen of?

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 2 Canada 7 0.2 0.2 0.2
3 China 13 0.4 0.4 0.7
4 Colombia 11 0.3 0.4 1.0
5 Cuba 11 0.3 0.4 1.4
6 Dominican Republic 2 0.1 0.1 15
7 Ecuador 5 0.2 0.2 1.7
8 El Salvador 7 0.2 0.2 1.9
10 France 1 0.0 0.0 1.9
11 Germany 2 0.1 0.1 2.0
12 Great Britain 2 0.1 0.1 21
14 Guatemala 7 0.2 0.2 2.3
15 Guyana 1 0.0 0.0 23
16 Haiti 2 0.1 0.1 2.4
17 Honduras 4 0.1 0.1 25
19 India 23 0.7 0.8 3.3
23 Jamaica 4 0.1 0.1 34
24 Japan 4 0.1 0.1 3.6
25 Korea 2 0.1 0.1 3.6
27 Mexico 205 6.4 6.9 10.6
28 Nicaragua 3 0.1 0.1 10.7
29 Peru 12 0.4 0.4 111
30 Philippines 11 0.3 0.4 11.4
32 Portugal 1 0.0 0.0 11.5
34 Taiwan 2 0.1 0.1 11.5
36 Trinidad and Tobago 3 0.1 0.1 11.6
38 Other 36 1.1 1.2 12.9
39 United States 2,581 81.1 87.1 100.0
Total 2,962 93.1 100.0

Missing -2 Not asked 214 6.7
-1 Refused 5 0.2
Total 219 6.9

Total 3,181 100.0




